
The part-time civil engineering programme conducted by  UTMSPACE and FKA have 

been well received  by working technical assistance and assistant engineers.  Currently 

there are 717 students enrolling this programme at our learning centres throughout 

Malaysia.

The part-time programme which started in 1999 has so far produced 1283 

graduates.

Learning centres and number of students  in Year 2010
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ACTIVITIES OF THE DEPARTMENT

Registration of new civil engineering students at Smart Classroom, 12 June 2010

NO. OF STUDENTSLEARNING CENTRESNO. 

Johor Baharu

Pulau Pinang

Kuala Lumpur

Ipoh

Kota Bharu

Alor Setar

Kota Kinabalu

Kuching

TOTAL

Faculty of Civil Engineering, UTM 

Johor Bahru, Johor

D’Piazza Mall, Bayan Baru, Pulau 

Pinang

Yayasan Selangor, Kuala Lumpur

Ungku Omar Polytechnic, Ipoh, 

Perak

Wisma Redland, Kota Bharu, 

Kelantan

Sultan Muadzam Shah 

Polytechnic, Jitra, Kedah

Kolej Yayasan Sabah

Pusat Pembangunan Kemahiran 

Sarawak

36

26

474

48

19

52

37

25

717
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STATISTICS OF GRADUATE FROM THE PART-TIME PROGRAMME.

Year

Graduate/Year

Cum. Graduate

1999

242

242

2000

128

370

2001

112

482

2002

120

602

2003

98

700

2005

159

933

2006

55

988

2007

75

1063

2008

54

1117

2009

67

1184

2010

99

1283

Programme Accreditation

On 7 April 2010, the Board of Engineers, Malaysia (BEM) had granted the part-time 

programme a three-year accreditation from 2009 to 2011. This accreditation means 

the part-time programme is recognised by the professional body and our graduates are 

able to become a professional engineer with the Board.

 

Lecturer

In 2010, several lecturers from the Faculty of Civil Engineering had joined UTMSPACE to 

be fully involved with the teaching of part-time programme. The faculty thanks the following 

lecturers for their contribution to FKA and wishes their success with UTMSPACE

 1. Assoc. Prof. Abdul Aziz bin Abdul Muti (Based in Johor Bahru) 

 2. Mr. Zainudin Taib (Based in Johor Bahru)

 3. Mr. Mohd Zahry Othman (Based in Kuala Lumpur)

Gemilang Bintang Award

UTMSPACE, had organised ‘Majlis Anugerah Gemilang Bintang’ on 17 December 2010 

at Mutiara Hotel, Johor Bahru. The ceremony was to honour excellence and appreciation 

to faculties and staff involved in the part-time programmes.  During the event, Faculty of 

Civil Engineering was selected by UTMSPACE as the Outstanding Faculty for the Year 

2009. The award comprising a certificate, medal and cash prize of RM3,000.00 was 

awarded by the UTMSPACE Dean. Also during the ceremony, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Aziz Saim, 

Assoc. Prof. Dr. Abdul Rahman Mohd Sam and Assoc. Prof. Mohd For Mohd Amin were 

selected as the best lecturers for the Engineering Lecturer Category.

Deputy Dean (Research and Development), Prof. Dr Khairul Anuar Kassim receiving the 
Outstanding Faculty Award from UTMSPACE Dean, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Khairul Anuar Abdullah.
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