

DEPARTMENT OF EXTERNAL **PROGRAMME**

The part-time civil engineering programme conducted by UTMSPACE and FKA have been well received by working technical assistance and assistant engineers. Currently there are 717 students enrolling this programme at our learning centres throughout Malaysia.

The part-time programme which started in 1999 has so far produced 1283 graduates.

Learning centres and number of students in Year 2010

ACTIVITIES OF THE DEPARTMENT

NO.	LEARNING CEN	NO. OF STUDENTS	
1	Johor Baharu	Faculty of Civil Engineering, UTM	36
		Johor Bahru, Johor	
2	Pulau Pinang	D'Piazza Mall, Bayan Baru, Pulau	26
		Pinang	
3	Kuala Lumpur	Yayasan Selangor, Kuala Lumpur	474
4	lpoh	Ungku Omar Polytechnic, Ipoh,	48
		Perak	
5	Kota Bharu	Wisma Redland, Kota Bharu,	19
		Kelantan	
6	Alor Setar	Sultan Muadzam Shah	52
		Polytechnic, Jitra, Kedah	
7	Kota Kinabalu	Kolej Yayasan Sabah	37
8	Kuching	Pusat Pembangunan Kemahiran	25
		Sarawak	
	TOTAL		717



Registration of new civil engineering students at Smart Classroom, 12 June 2010



STATISTICS OF GRADUATE FROM THE PART-TIME PROGRAMME.

Year	1999	2000	2001	2002	2003	2005	2006	2007	2008	2009	2010
Graduate/Year	242	128	112	120	98	159	55	75	54	67	99
Cum. Graduate	242	370	482	602	700	933	988	1063	1117	1184	1283

Programme Accreditation

On 7 April 2010, the Board of Engineers, Malaysia (BEM) had granted the part-time programme a three-year accreditation from 2009 to 2011. This accreditation means the part-time programme is recognised by the professional body and our graduates are able to become a professional engineer with the Board.

Lecturer

In 2010, several lecturers from the Faculty of Civil Engineering had joined UTMSPACE to be fully involved with the teaching of part-time programme. The faculty thanks the following lecturers for their contribution to FKA and wishes their success with UTMSPACE

- 1. Assoc. Prof. Abdul Aziz bin Abdul Muti (Based in Johor Bahru)
- 2. Mr. Zainudin Taib (Based in Johor Bahru)
- 3. Mr. Mohd Zahry Othman (Based in Kuala Lumpur)

Gemilang Bintang Award

UTMSPACE, had organised 'Majlis Anugerah Gemilang Bintang' on 17 December 2010 at Mutiara Hotel, Johor Bahru. The ceremony was to honour excellence and appreciation to faculties and staff involved in the part-time programmes. During the event, Faculty of Civil Engineering was selected by UTMSPACE as the Outstanding Faculty for the Year 2009. The award comprising a certificate, medal and cash prize of RM3,000.00 was awarded by the UTMSPACE Dean. Also during the ceremony, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Aziz Saim, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Abdul Rahman Mohd Sam and Assoc. Prof. Mohd For Mohd Amin were selected as the best lecturers for the Engineering Lecturer Category.



Deputy Dean (Research and Development), Prof. Dr Khairul Anuar Kassim receiving the Outstanding Faculty Award from UTMSPACE Dean, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Khairul Anuar Abdullah.

